1 State of Arkansas **A BillACT 835 OF 1991** 2 **78th General Assembly** HOUSE BILL 1689 3 Regular Session, 1991 **By: Joint Budget Committee** 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES AND g OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION 9 COMMISSION FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1993; 10 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 11 12 13 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 14 15 SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - STATE OPERATIONS. There is hereby 16 established for the Soil and Water Conservation Commission - State Operations 17 for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees 18 whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 19 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its 20 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any 21 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in 22 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 23 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 24 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 25 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 26 27 Maximum Annual 28 Maximum Salary Rate 29 Item Class Fiscal Years No. of 30 No. Code Title **Employees** 1991-92 1002_02 31 (1) 9916 SOIL & WATER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 1 \$ 54,295 \$ 57,009 (2) 010Z SOIL & WATER DEP DIR/CHIEF ENGINEER GRADE 25 32 1 33 (3) R036 ATTORNEY GRADE 24 X339 ENGINEER SUPERVISOR 34 (4) X338 ENGINEER, PE GRADE 22 35 6 B099 ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM MANAGER 36

1		A032 AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER	1	
2	(5)	X410 LAND RESOURCE SPECIALIST SUPV	1	GRADE 21
3		R102 RURAL CONSTRUCTION GRANT/FIN OFCR	2	
4	(6)	X408 LAND RESOURCE SPECIALIST	4	GRADE 19
5		B024 BIOLOGIST II	1	
6	(7)	A111 ACCOUNTANT	2	GRADE 18
7	(8)	R010 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II	1	GRADE 17
8	(9)	X333 ENGINEER TECHNICIAN	2	GRADE 16
9	(10)	K153 SECRETARY II	3	GRADE 13
10		MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	29	
11				
12		SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS - STATE OPERA	TIONS. Th	ere is hereby
13	appro	priated, to the Soil and Water Conservat	ion Commis	sion, to be payable
14	from	the State General Services Fund Account,	for perso	onal services and
15	opera	ting expenses of the Soil and Water Cons	ervation C	Commission - State
16	Opera	tions for the biennial period ending Jun	e 30, 1993	, the following:
17				
18	ITEM			FISCAL YEARS
18 19	ITEM -NO.		1	FISCAL YEARS -991-92 1992-93
		REGULAR SALARIES	1	
19	NO.	REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		991-92 1992-93
19 20	NO.			. 991-92 1992-93 821,052 \$ 861,966
19 20 21	NO. (01) (02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	\$. 991-92 1992-93 821,052 \$ 861,966
19 20 21 22	NO. (01) (02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	\$. 991-92 1992-93 821,052 \$ 861,966
19 20 21 22 23	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165	\$. 991-92 1992-93 821,052 \$ 861,966
19 20 21 22 23 24	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165	\$ 296,369 10,165	. 991-92 1992-93 821,052 \$ 861,966
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165 (C) PROF. FEES 0	\$ 296,369 10,165 0 0	. 991-92 1992-93 821,052 \$ 861,966
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000	\$ 296,369 10,165 0 0	. 991-92 1992-93 821,052 \$ 861,966
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0	\$ 296,369 10,165 0 0	821,052 \$ 861,966 190,005 200,693
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.	\$ 296,369 10,165 0 0	821,052 \$ 861,966 190,005 200,693 305,534 306,534
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. CONSERVATION DISTRICTS	\$ 296,369 10,165 0 0	305,534 306,534 606,445 606,445
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	NO. (01) (02) (03) (04) (05)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. CONSERVATION DISTRICTS SURVEYS & INVESTIGATIONS	\$ 296,369 10,165 0 0	305,534 306,534 606,445 3,500 3,500
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. CONSERVATION DISTRICTS SURVEYS & INVESTIGATIONS WATER PLANNING	\$ 296,369 10,165 0 0	305,534 306,534 606,445 3,500 118,981 118,981
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	NO. (01) (02) (03)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 292,369 \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10,165 (C) PROF. FEES 0 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,000 (E) DATA PROCESSING 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. CONSERVATION DISTRICTS SURVEYS & INVESTIGATIONS WATER PLANNING RESEARCH PROJECT	\$ 296,369 10,165 0 0	305,534 306,534 606,445 3,500 3,500 118,981 1,682 1,682

1 the Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Cash for the 1991-93 biennium,

- 2 the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be
- 3 governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act
- 4 (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory
- 5 thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum
- 6 annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the
- 7 provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons
- 8 occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of
- 9 the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-
- 10 101), or its successor.

11

12			Maximum Annual
13		Maximum	Salary Rate
14	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Years
15	No. Code Title	Employees	1991-92 1992-93
16	(1) X338 ENGINEER, PE	1	GRADE 22
17	(2) A111 ACCOUNTANT	1	GRADE 18
18	(3) X333 ENGINEER TECHNICIAN	1	GRADE 16
19	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	3	

20

- 21 SECTION 4. APPROPRIATIONS CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the
- 22 Soil and Water Conservation Commission Cash, to be payable from cash funds
- 23 as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Soil and Water Conservation
- 24 Commission, for personal services and operating expenses of the Soil and Water
- 25 Conservation Commission for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the
- 26 following:

27

28	ITEM			ETCCNI V	ロソログ
20	11111			1100111	L111CO
29	NO.		199	91-92	1992-93
30	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	80,769 \$	83,482
31	(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		19,083	19,930
32	(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
33		(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 12,500 \$	10,000		
34		(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 1,500	1,500		
35		(C) PROF. FEES 0	0		

1	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 37,800	0	
2	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0	
3	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		51,800 11,500
4	(04) GRANTS	1,	000,000 1,000,000
5	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 1,</u>	151,652 \$ 1,114,912
6			
7	SECTION 5. REGULAR SALARIES - POLLUT	ION ABATEMENT	WASTE DISPOSAL BOND
8	PROGRAM. There is hereby established for the	he Soil and Wa	ater Conservation
9	Commission - Pollution Abatement Waste Dispo	osal Bond Prog	gram for the 1991-93
10	biennium, the following maximum number of re	egular employe	ees whose salaries
11	shall be governed by the provisions of the	Uniform Classi	fication and
12	Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201	et seq.), or i	its successor, and all
13	laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however	, that any pos	sition to which a
14	specific maximum annual salary is set out he	erein in dolla	ars, shall be exempt
15	from the provisions of said Uniform Classif	ication and Co	ompensation Act. All
16	persons occupying positions authorized here:	in are hereby	governed by the
			stions Not (Arkansas
17	provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedure	es and Restric	CIONS ACC (Alkansas
17 18	provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedure Code §21-5-101), or its successor.	es and Restric	ectons Act (Alkansas
		es and Restric	CCIONS ACC (Alkansas
18		es and Restric	Maximum Annual
18 19	Code §21-5-101), or its successor.	<u> Maximum</u>	Maximum Annual Salary Rate
18 19 20	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class	Maximum No. of	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years
18 19 20 21 22 23	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title	Maximum No. of Employees	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93
18 19 20 21 22 23 24	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II	Maximum No. of Employees 1	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II	Maximum No. of Employees 1	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1 2	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19 GRADE 13
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - POLLUTION	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1 2 ABATEMENT WAS	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19 GRADE 13 STE DISPOSAL BOND
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - POLLUTION PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1 2 ABATEMENT WAS	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19 GRADE 13 STE DISPOSAL BOND Nater Conservation
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - POLLUTION PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to a Commission, to be payable from the Waste Dis	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1 2 ABATEMENT WAS the Soil and Wasposal and Pol	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19 GRADE 13 STE DISPOSAL BOND Water Conservation Llution Abatement
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - POLLUTION PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Commission, to be payable from the Waste Distriction of the Commission, to be payable from the Waste Distriction of the Commission o	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1 2 ABATEMENT WAS the Soil and Versposal and operating	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19 GRADE 13 STE DISPOSAL BOND Nater Conservation Llution Abatement g expenses of the Soil
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - POLLUTION PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to commission, to be payable from the Waste Distriction of the Commission of the Comm	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1 2 ABATEMENT WAS the Soil and V sposal and Pol and operating on Abatement V	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19 GRADE 13 STE DISPOSAL BOND Water Conservation Llution Abatement g expenses of the Soil Waste Disposal Bond
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - POLLUTION PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Commission, to be payable from the Waste Distriction of the Commission, to be payable from the Waste Distriction of the Commission o	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1 2 ABATEMENT WAS the Soil and V sposal and Pol and operating on Abatement V	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19 GRADE 13 STE DISPOSAL BOND Water Conservation Llution Abatement g expenses of the Soil Waste Disposal Bond
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Code §21-5-101), or its successor. Item Class No. Code Title (1) R168 GRANTS COORDINATOR II (2) K153 SECRETARY II MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - POLLUTION PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to commission, to be payable from the Waste Distriction of the Commission of the Comm	Maximum No. of Employees 1 1 2 ABATEMENT WAS the Soil and V sposal and Pol and operating on Abatement V	Maximum Annual Salary Rate Fiscal Years 1991-92 1992-93 GRADE 19 GRADE 13 STE DISPOSAL BOND Water Conservation Llution Abatement g expenses of the Soil Waste Disposal Bond

1	NO.	199	91-92	1992-93
2	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	43,473 \$	44,560
3	(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		10,863	11,297
4	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
5	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 2,000 \$	2,000		
6	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 0	0		
7	(C) PROF. FEES 0	0		
8	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 12,000	0		
9	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0		
10	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		14,000	2,000
11	(04) POLLUTION ABATEMENT PROJECTS CONSTRUCT	TION	650,000	0
12	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 76</u>	718,336 \$	57,857
13				
14	SECTION 7. REGULAR SALARIES - FLOOD I	NSURANCE PRO	RAM. The	re is hereby
15	established for the Soil and Water Conservat	ion Commissio	on - Flood	Insurance
16	Program for the 1991-93 biennium, the follow	ing maximum n	number of n	regular
17	employees whose salaries shall be governed by	y the provis	ions of the	e Uniform
18	Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansa	s Code §§21-	5-201 et se	eq.), or its
19	successor, and all laws amendatory thereto.	Provided, ho	owever, tha	at any
20	position to which a specific maximum annual	salary is set	out here	in in
21	dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions	of said Unit	form Class	ification
22	and Compensation Act. All persons occupying	positions au	ıthorized h	nerein are
23	hereby governed by the provisions of the Reg	gular Salaries	Procedure	es and
24	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101),	or its succes	sor.	
25				
26			- Maximum	Annual
27		Maximum	Salary	Rate
28	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal	Years
29	No. Code Title	Employees	1991-92	1992-93
30	(1) R134 PLANNING SPECIALIST II	1	GRAI	DE 18
31	(2) K153 SECRETARY II	1	GRAI	DE 13
32	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	2		
33				
34	SECTION 8. APPROPRIATIONS - FLOOD INSU	RANCE PROCRAM	4. There	is hereby
35	appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conserva	tion Commiss:	ion, to be	payable

1 from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, 2 for personal services and operating expenses of the Soil and Water 3 Conservation Commission - Flood Insurance Program for the biennial period 4 ending June 30, 1993, the following: 5 FISCAL YEARS 6 ITEM NO. 1991-92 1992-93 8 (01) REGULAR SALARIES 35,684 \$ 37,491 (02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 9,468 10,031 (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES 11 \$ 15,059 \$ 15,059 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 12 5,571 5,571 (C) PROF. FEES 13 Ω 14 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,000 5,000 15 (E) DATA PROCESSING ______0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 25,630 25,630 70,782 \$ 73,152 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 17 18 SECTION 9. REGULAR SALARIES - WATER DEVELOPMENT GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND 19 20 PROGRAM. There is hereby established for the Soil and Water Conservation 21 Commission - Water Development General Obligation Bond Program for the 1991-93 22 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries 23 shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and 24 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all 25 laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a 26 specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt 27 from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All 28 persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the 29 provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas 30 Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 31 Maximum Annual 32 33 Maximum Salary Rate Fiscal Years 34 Item Class No. of 35 No. Code Employees 1991-92 Title 1992-93

-1	(1) V220 ENGINEED DE	1	CD A DI	7 00
1	(1) X338 ENGINEER, PE	1	GRADI	
2	(2) R009 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT I	1	GRADI	£ 15
3	MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	2		
4				
5	SECTION 10. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER DEVI			
6	PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the			
7	Commission, to be payable from the Water Rese		_	
8	Fund, for personal services and operating exp	_		
9	Conservation Commission - Water Development (General Obliq	gation Bond	Program
10	for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993	, the follow:	ing:	
11				
12	ITEM		FISCAL Y	EARS
13	NO.	199	91-92	1992-93
14	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	54,163 \$	56,906
15	(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING		12,779	13,509
16	(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
17	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 1,000 \$	1,000		
18	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 0	0		
19	(C) PROF. FEES 0	0		
20	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 11,050	0		
21	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0		
22	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.		12,050	1,000
23	(04) DISBURSEMENTS FOR WATER PROJECTS CONSTI	RUCTION 37	,303,091	0
24	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 37	,382,083 \$	71,415
25				
26	SECTION 11. APPROPRIATIONS - CONSERVATION DIS	STRICT CLERKS	S INSURANCE	EXPENSE.
27	There is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and	d Water Conse	ervation Cor	mmission,
28	to be payable from the State General Services	s Fund Accour	a t, for per	conal
29	services matching of the Soil and Water Conse	ervation Comm	mission - Co	onservation
30	District Clerks Insurance Expense for the big	ennial period	d ending Jur	ne 30,
31	1993, the following:			
32				
33	ITEM		FISCAL Y	EARS
34	NO.	199	91-92	1992-93
35	(01) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING	<u>\$</u>	116,736 \$	125,856

34

35 ITEM

1 SECTION 12 APPROPRIATIONS - CRANTS AND ATTORNEY SERVICES. There is 3 hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission, to be 4 payable from the State General Services Fund Account, for operating expenses 5 of the Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Grants and Attorney Services 6 for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: 7 8 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 1991-92 9 NO. 1992-93 10 (01) RIVER BASIN COMPACT 1,555 \$ 1,555 11 (02) ATTORNEY SERVICES 7,625 7,625 12 (03) COMMISSION EXPENSES 5,000 5,000 13 (04) CONSERVATION PROJECTS 3,500 3,500 14 (05) ARK RIVER COMPACT 16,400 16,400 15 (06) RED RIVER COMPACT 1,000 1,000 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 35,080 \$ 35,080 17 18 SECTION 13. APPROPRIATIONS - RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION. There is hereby 19 appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission, to be payable 20 from the State General Services Fund Account, for operating expenses of the 21 Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Rural Water Association for the 22 biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: 23 FISCAL YEARS 24 ITEM 25 NO. 1991-92 1992-93 26 (01) TRAINING/CONTRACT SERVICE <u>50,000</u> \$ <u>50,000</u> 27 SECTION 14. APPROPRIATIONS - CONSERVATION RESERVE PROGRAM. There is 28 29 hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission, to be 30 payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of 31 the State, for grants to conservation districts of the Soil and Water 32 Conservation Commission - Conservation Reserve Program for the biennial period 33 ending June 30, 1993, the following:

els063

FISCAL YEARS

7 - 7------ 2 /4/01 2/11/01

1	NO.	1991-92	1992-93
2	(01) CRANTS	<u>\$ 10,000</u> <u>\$</u>	10,000
3			
4	SECTION 15. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER RESEARCH.	There is hereby	
5	appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Co	mmission, to be	payable
6	from the State General Services Fund Account, for o	perating expense	es of the
7	Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Water Rese	arch for the bid	ennial
8	period ending June 30, 1993, the following:		
9			
10	ITEM	FISCAL Y	YEARS
11	NO.	1991-92	1992-93
12	(01) WATER RESEARCH/CONTRACT	\$ 38,800 \$	38,800
13			
14	SECTION 16. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER RESOURCE P	ROJECTS. There	is hereby
15	appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Co	mmission, to be	payable
16	from the Water Resources Development Construction F	und, for acquir	ing or
17	developing water resource projects and for making 1	oans to politica	al
18	subdivisions of the State of the Soil and Water Con	servation Commis	ssion -
19	Water Resource Projects for the biennial period end	ing June 30, 199	93, the
20	following:		
21			
22	ITEM	FISCAL Y	YEARS
23	NO.	1991-92	1992-93
24	(01) ACQUIRE/DEVELOP/LOAN	<u>\$ 2,946,844</u> <u>\$</u>	<u> </u>
25			
26	SECTION 17. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER, SEWER, AN	D SOLID WASTE -	REVOLVING.
27	There is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Wate	r Conservation (Commission,
28	• •	_	_
29	of the Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Wat		
30	- Revolving for the biennial period ending June 30,	1993, the follo	owing:
31			
32	ITEM	FISCAL Y	YEARS
33	NO.	1991-92	1992-93
34	(01) GRANTS	\$ 5,000,000 \$	5,000,000
35			

```
SECTION 18. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER, SEWER AND SOLID WASTE - STATE.
 2 There is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission,
 3 to be payable from the State General Services Fund Account, for grants of the
 4 Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Water, Sewer and Solid Waste - State
 5 for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following:
7 ITEM
                                                             FISCAL YEARS
   NO.
                                                        1991-92
                                                                      1992-93
 8
 9 (01) CRANTS
                                                           236,219 $
10
         SECTION 19. APPROPRIATIONS - EAST ARKANSAS WATER CONSERVATION PROJECT.
12 There is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission,
13 to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer
14 of the State, for operating expenses of the Soil and Water Conservation
15 Commission - East Arkansas Water Conservation Project for the biennial period
16 ending June 30, 1993, the following:
17
18 ITEM
                                                             FISCAL YEARS
                                                        1991-92 1992-93
19 NO.
20 (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
        (A) OPER. EXPENSES $ 6,500 $
21
                                                  6,500
22
        (B) CONF. & TRAVEL
                                    3,500
                                                  3,500
        (C) PROF. FEES
23
                                         0
         (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY
                                         0
2.4
25
        (E) DATA PROCESSING
                                         0
        TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.
26
                                                            10,000 10,000
                                                            10,000 $ 10,000
        TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
2.7
28
         SECTION 20. APPROPRIATIONS - ARKANSAS RIVER STUDY. There is hereby
29
30 appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission, to be payable
31 from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,
32 for operating expenses of the Soil and Water Conservation Commission -
33 Arkansas River Study for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the
34 following:
```

els063

35

1	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
2	NO.	19	991-92	1992-93
3	(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION			
4	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 0 \$	0		
5	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 0	0		
6	(C) PROF. FEES 35,000 3	5,000		
7	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 0	0		
8	(E) DATA PROCESSING0	0		
9	TOTAL MAINT. & CEN. OPER.		35,000	35,000
10	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$	35,000 \$	35,000
11				
12	SECTION 21. APPROPRIATIONS - PLUM BAYOU IR	RIGATION	N PROJECT -	FEDERAL
13	PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the S	oil and	Water Cons	ervation
14	Commission, to be payable from cash funds as def	ined by	Arkansas C	ode 19-4-801
15	of the Soil and Water Conservation Commission, f	or proje	ect costs a	nd grants of
16	the Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Plu	m Bayou	Irrigation	Project for
17	the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the fo	llowing:	:	
18				
18 19	ITEM		FISCAL	YEARS
	ITEM NO.	19	FISCAL 991-92	YEARS 1992-93
19		19 <u>\$</u>		
19 20	NO.	19 <u>\$</u>	991-92	1992-93
19 20 21	NO.	19 <u>\$</u>	991-92	1992-93
19 20 21 22	NO.	ţ	991-92 <u>500,000</u> <u>\$</u>	1992-93
19 20 21 22 23 24	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & GRANTS	<u>\$</u> PLAN IN	991-92 <u>500,000</u> <u>\$</u> MPLEMENTATI	1992-93 500,000 ON. There
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & CRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY	<u>\$</u> PLAN IN	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION COMMISS	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & GRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Co	PLAN IN	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION Commissor matching	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be federal
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & GRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Copayable from the State General Services Fund Acc	PLAN IN nservatiount, fo	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION Commissor matching the Soil a	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be federal md Water
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & GRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Copayable from the State General Services Fund Acceptant funds for non-point source pollution abate	PLAN IN nservatiount, fo	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION Commissor matching the Soil a	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be federal md Water
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & GRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Copayable from the State General Services Fund Acceptant funds for non-point source pollution abate Conservation Commission - Water Quality Plan Imp	PLAN IN nservatiount, fo	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION Commissor matching the Soil a	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be federal and Water
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & GRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Co payable from the State General Services Fund Acc grant funds for non-point source pollution abate Conservation Commission - Water Quality Plan Imp period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM	PLAN IN nservatiount, fo	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION Commissor matching the Soil a	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be federal nd Water e biennial
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & CRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Copayable from the State General Services Fund Accessant funds for non-point source pollution abate Conservation Commission - Water Quality Plan Imperiod ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM NO.	PLAN IMPORTANT OUNT, for ment of lementat	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION Commissor matching the Soil action for the FISCAL 991-92	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be federal nd Water e biennial YEARS 1992-93
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & GRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Co payable from the State General Services Fund Acc grant funds for non-point source pollution abate Conservation Commission - Water Quality Plan Imp period ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM	PLAN IMPORTANT OUNT, for ment of lementat	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION Commissor matching the Soil action for the FISCAL 991-92	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be federal nd Water e biennial
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	NO. (01) PROJECT COSTS & CRANTS SECTION 22. APPROPRIATIONS - WATER QUALITY is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Copayable from the State General Services Fund Accessant funds for non-point source pollution abate Conservation Commission - Water Quality Plan Imperiod ending June 30, 1993, the following: ITEM NO.	\$ PLAN IN INSERVATION OUNT, for ment of lementat	991-92 500,000 \$ MPLEMENTATION Commissor matching the Soil action for the FISCAL 991-92	1992-93 500,000 ON. There ion, to be federal ad Water e biennial YEARS 1992-93 200,000

1 appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission, to be payable 2 from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, 3 for operating expenses of the Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Dam 4 Inventory for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: 6 ITEM FISCAL YEARS NO. 1991-92 1992-93 7 (01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION 9 (A) OPER. EXPENSES 0 \$ \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 10 (C) PROF. FEES 11 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,311 12 10,311 ____0 (E) DATA PROCESSING 13 14 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. \$ 10,311 \$ 10,311 15 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 10,311 \$ 10,311 16 SECTION 24. REGULAR SALARIES - NONPOINT SOURCE POLLUTION CONTROL 17 18 PROGRAM. There is hereby established for the Soil and Water Conservation 19 Commission for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of regular 20 employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform 21 Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its 22 successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any 23 position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in 24 dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 25 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 26 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and 27 Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5-101), or its successor. 28 29 Maximum Annual 30 Maximum Salary Rate Fiscal Years 31 Item Class 32 No. Code Title Employees 1991-92 1992-93 33 (1) X339 ENGINEER SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE 24 (2) X338 ENGINEER, PE 6 GRADE 22 34 B099 ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM MANAGER 35 1

1 MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 8 2. 3 SECTION 25. EXTRA HELP - NONPOINT SOURCE POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM. There is hereby authorized, for the Soil and Water Conservation Commission -5 Nonpoint Source Pollution Control Program for the 1991-93 biennium, the 6 following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as 7 "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: two-8 (2) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to 9 exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or 10 its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification. 11 12 SECTION 26. APPROPRIATIONS - NONPOINT SOURCE POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Soil and Water Conservation Commission, 14 to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer 15 of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Soil and 16 Water Conservation Commission - Nonpoint Source Pollution Control Program for 17 the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the following: 18 19 ITEM FISCAL YEARS 20 NO. 1991-92 1992-93 21 (01) REGULAR SALARIES 189,746 \$ 258,417 22 (02) EXTRA HELP 10,000 10,000 23 (03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHING 60,323 43,981 24 MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (04)25 (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ 135,000 \$ 135,000 26 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 28,000 28,000 (C) PROF. FEES 100,000 100,000 2.7 130,000 28 (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 130,000 DATA PROCESSING 29 0 TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. 393,000 393,000 30 31 (05) GRANTS 100,000 100,000 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 32 <u>736,727</u> \$ 821,740 33

els063

35 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall authorize the transfer of obligated

SECTION 27. TRANSFER PROVISION. At the end of each fiscal year, the

34

1 water, sewer, and solid waste funds, as provided in the 1991-93 biennial 2 appropriation act for the Soil and Water Conservation Commission in the 3 appropriation entitled "WATER, SEWER AND SOLID WASTE - STATE", from the State 4 General Services Fund Account, to the Water, Sewer and Solid Waste Revolving 5 Fund. SECTION 28. Any unexpended balance of the appropriation authorized for 8 Disbursements for Water Projects Construction in Item (04) of Section 10 of 9 this Act which remains at the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, 10 shall be carried forward and made available for the same purpose for the 11 fiscal year ending June 30, 1993. 12 SECTION 29. Any unexpended balance of the appropriation authorized for 13 14 Disbursements for Pollution Abatement Projects Construction in Item (04) of 15 Section 6 of this Act which remains at the close of the fiscal year ending 16 June 30, 1992, shall be carried forward and made available for the same 17 purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993. 18 19 SECTION 30. Any unexpended balance of the appropriation authorized for 20 acquiring or developing water resource projects and for making loans to 21 political subdivisions of the State in Item (01) of Section 16 of this Act 22 which remains at the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992, shall be 23 carried forward and made available for the same purpose for the fiscal year 24 ending June 30, 1993. 25 SECTION 31. REGULAR SALARIES - SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS STUDY. There is 26 27 hereby established for the Soil and Water Conservation Commission - Southeast 28 Arkansas Study for the 1991-93 biennium, the following maximum number of 29 regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the 30 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act (Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et 31 seq.), or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, 32 that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein 33 in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification 34 and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are 35 hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and

1	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code	§21-5-101), or it	s successor.	
2			Maximum A	nnual
3		Maximum	Salary	Rate
4	Item Class	No. of	Fiscal Y	ears
5	No. Code Title	Employees	1991-92	<u> 1992-93</u>
6	(1) X338 ENGINEER, PE	1	Grade	22
7	(2) SR. GEOLOGIST	1	Grade	21
8	ECON. DEV. PLANNI	ER 1		
9	(3) R010 ADMIN. ASST. II	1	Grade	17
10	(4) X333 ENGINEER TECHNIC	IAN <u>2</u>	Grade	16
11	MAXIMUM NO. OF EMPLOYEES	6		
12				
13	SECTION 32. APPROPRIATION	NS - SOUTHEAST ARK	ANSAS STUDY.	There is hereby
14	appropriated, to the Soil and Wa	ater Conservation	Commission - S	outheast
15	Arkansas Study, to be payable fi	rom the State Gene	ral Services F	und Account,
16	for personal services and operate	ting expenses of the	he Soil and Wa	ter
17	Conservation Commission - South	east Arkansas Stud	y for the bien	nial period
18	ending June 30, 1993, the follow	wing:		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
19	_		FISCA	L YEARS
	_		FISCA 1991-92	
19	ITEM		1991-92	
19 20	ITEM NO.	G	1991-92 \$ 127,282	1992-93
19 20 21	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES	G	1991-92 \$ 127,282	1992-93 \$ 133,647
19 20 21 22	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION	3,000 \$ 3,000	1991-92 \$ 127,282	1992-93 \$ 133,647
19 20 21 22 23	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		1991-92 \$ 127,282	1992-93 \$ 133,647
19 20 21 22 23 24	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$	3,000 \$ 3,000	1991-92 \$ 127,282	1992-93 \$ 133,647
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES	3,000 \$ 3,000 2,000 2,000	1991-92 \$ 127,282	1992-93 \$ 133,647
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES	3,000 \$ 3,000 2,000 2,000 0 0	1991-92 \$ 127,282	1992-93 \$ 133,647
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY	3,000 \$ 3,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 17,700 0	1991-92 \$ 127,282	1992-93 \$ 133,647
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY (E) DATA PROCESSING	3,000 \$ 3,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 17,700 0	1991-92 \$ 127,282 33,121	1992-93 \$ 133,647 37,269
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY (E) DATA PROCESSING TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.	3,000 \$ 3,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 17,700 0	1991-92 \$ 127,282 33,121	1992-93 \$ 133,647 37,269
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY (E) DATA PROCESSING TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.	3,000 \$ 3,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 17,700 0	1991-92 \$ 127,282 33,121 22,700 \$ 183,103	1992-93 \$ 133,647 37,269 5,000 \$175,916
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY (E) DATA PROCESSING TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	3,000 \$ 3,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 17,700 0 0 0	1991-92 \$ 127,282 33,121 22,700 \$ 183,103 1 year, the Ch	1992-93 \$ 133,647 37,269 5,000 \$175,916
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	ITEM NO. (01) REGULAR SALARIES (02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING (03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION (A) OPER. EXPENSES \$ (B) CONF. & TRAVEL (C) PROF. FEES (D) CAPITAL OUTLAY (E) DATA PROCESSING TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER. TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED SECTION 33. At the begins	3,000 \$ 3,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 17,700 0 0 0	1991-92 \$ 127,282 33,121 22,700 \$ 183,103 1 year, the Ch f funds in the	1992-93 \$ 133,647 37,269 5,000 \$175,916 ief Fiscal amount

HB 1689 7 -- 17------ 7 2 /4 /01

1 Improvement Fund to the State General Services Fund Account.

2.

SECTION 34. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds

4 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency

5 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and

6 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and

7 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary

8 Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control

9 laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the

10 Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be

11 strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

12

SECTION 35. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 13

14 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations

15 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which

16 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive

17 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget

18 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or

19 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

20 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

21

22 SECTION 36. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and

23 permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and

24 the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

25

26 SECTION 37. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the

27 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such

28 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which

29 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

30 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

31

SECTION 38. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 32

33 with this Act are hereby repealed.

34

SECTION 39. HEALTH PREMIUMS. The Soil and Water Conservation 35

1 Commission shall not, during the 1992-93 fiscal year, spend more for health 2 insurance per employee than the amount being contributed to the State 3 Employees Health Insurance Program. 5 SECTION 40. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the 6 Seventy-Eighth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of 7 Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year 8 period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1991 is essential to the 9 operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, 10 and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the 11 effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1991 could work irreparable harm 12 upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental 13 programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act 14 being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 15 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1991. /s/ John E. Miller 16 17 APPROVED: 3/27/91 18 19 20 21 22 23 2.4 2.5 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35